The comparative amounts of fiscal year 2012 have been altered as though in 2012 and in previous periods equity

accounting had been applied. This means that the capital market now has a clearer picture of the asset, financial and

earnings position of the Group with a view to the upcoming changes induced by IFRS 11.

The transition from proportional to equity accounting has an impact on the structure of our consolidated financial

statements. Assets, liabilities, expenses and income are no longer recognised proportionally in the corresponding

 balance sheet or income statement items.

The following companies are affected by the switch:

• Altmarkt-Galerie Dresden KG, Hamburg (until 30 April 2013)

• Allee-Center Magdeburg KG, Hamburg

• CAK City Arkaden Klagenfurt KG, Hamburg

• EKZ Eins Errichtungs- und Betriebs Ges.m.b.H. & Co OG, Vienna

• Einkaufs-Center Arkaden Pécs KG, Hamburg

D
E

U
TS

C
H

E
 E

U
R

O
S

H
O

P
   A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T 2
0

1
3

 / C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

149

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET USING THE EQUITY METHOD
AS AT 1 JANUARY 2012

01.01.2012
before adjustment

01.01.2012
adjustment

01.01.2012
after adjustment

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 20 0 20

Property, plant and equipment 137 0 137

Investment properties 3,106,832 -510,701 2,596,131

Investments accounted for using the equity method 4,514 322,185 326,699

Other financial assets 27,815 0 27,815

Other non-current assets 459 0 459

Non-current assets 3,139,777 -188,516 2,951,261

Current assets

Trade receivables 5,606 -694 4,912

Other current assets 15,334 -1,127 14,207

Cash and cash equivalents 64,408 -6,795 57,613

Current assets 85,348 -8,616 76,732

Total assets 3,225,125 -197,132 3,027,993

01.01.2012
before adjustment

01.01.2012
adjustment

01.01.2012
after adjustment

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and reserves

Issued capital 51,631 0 51,631

Capital reserves 890,482 0 890,482

Retained earnings 250,928 0 250,928

Total equity 1,193,041 0 1,193,041

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 1,335,986 -150,373 1,185,613

Deferred tax liabilities 210,587 0 210,587

Right to redeem of limited partners 280,078 0 280,078

Other liabilities 38,451 -6,163 32,288

Non-current liabilities 1,865,102 -156,536 1,708,566

Current liabilities

Bank loans and overdrafts 136,163 -38,201 97,962

Trade payables 2,835 -446 2,389

Tax liabilities 5,935 -22 5,913

Other provisions 8,859 -578 8,281

Other liabilities 13,190 -1,349 11,841

Current liabilities 166,982 -40,596 126,386

Total equity and liabilities 3,225,125 -197,132 3,027,993

ASSETS IN € THOUSAND

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES IN € THOUSAND

D
E

U
TS

C
H

E
 E

U
R

O
S

H
O

P

  A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

2
0

1
3

 /
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS

150

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET USING THE EQUITY METHOD
AS AT 31. DECEMBER 2012

31.12.2012
before adjustment

31.12.2012
adjustment

31.12.2012
after adjustment

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 16 0 16

Property, plant and equipment 112 0 112

Investment properties 3,330,289 -506,156 2,824,133

Investments accounted for using the equity method 4,109 317,425 321,534

Other financial assets 30,293 0 30,293

Other non-current assets 316 -4 312

Non-current assets 3,365,135 -188,735 3,176,400

Current assets

Trade receivables 4,738 -966 3,772

Other current assets 7,115 -733 6,382

Other financial investments 4,355 -4,355 0

Cash and cash equivalents 167,511 -6,505 161,006

Current assets 183,719 -12,559 171,160

Total assets 3,548,854 -201,294 3,347,560

31.12.2012
before adjustment

31.12.2012
adjustment

31.12.2012
after adjustment

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and reserves

Issued capital 53,945 0 53,945

Capital reserves 961,987 0 961,987

Retained earnings 305,982 0 305,982

Total equity 1,321,914 0 1,321,914

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 1,463,097 -186,794 1,276,303

Deferred tax liabilities 180,525 0 180,525

Right to redeem of limited partners 284,176 0 284,176

Other liabilities 51,242 -8,558 42,684

Non-current liabilities 1,979,040 -195,352 1,783,688

Current liabilities

Bank loans and overdrafts 194,137 -2,839 191,298

Trade payables 2,331 -196 2,135

Tax liabilities 24,572 -3 24,569

Other provisions 12,749 -254 12,495

Other liabilities 14,111 -2,650 11,461

Current liabilities 247,900 -5,942 241,958

Total equity and liabilities 3,548,854 -201,294 3,347,560

ASSETS IN € THOUSAND

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES IN € THOUSAND

D
E

U
TS

C
H

E
 E

U
R

O
S

H
O

P
   A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T 2
0

1
3

 / C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

151

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT USING THE EQUITY METHOD
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

01.01. – 31.12.2012
before adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2012
adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2012
after adjustment

Revenue 211,231 -33,070 178,161

Property operating costs -11,256 1,273 -9,983

Property management costs -10,547 2,045 -8,502

Net operating income (NOI) 189,428 -29,752 159,676

Other operating income 2,905 -172 2,733

Other operating expenses -11,316 486 -10,830

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 181,017 -29,438 151,579

Income from investments 1,400 0 1,400

Interest income 540 -40 500

Interest expense -72,064 8,998 -63,066

Profit / loss attributable to limited partners -15,271 0 -15,271

Share of the profit or loss of associates and joint
ventures accounted for using the equity method -589 14,935 14,346

Net finance costs -85,984 23,893 -62,091

Measurement gains / losses 8,495 5,439 13,934

of which excess of identified net assets acquired over
cost of acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3
€4,410 thousand

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 103,528 -106 103,422

Income tax expense 18,956 106 19,062

Consolidated profit 122,484 0 122,484

Earnings per share (€), basic 2.36 0 2.36

Earnings per share (€), diluted 2.35 0 2.35

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME USING THE
 EQUITY METHOD AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

01.01. – 31.12.2012
before adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2012
adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2012
after adjustment

Changes in cash flow hedge -14,468 2,395 -12,073

Change in investments accounted for using
the equity method 0 -2,395 -2,395

APPLICATION OF THE PREVIOUS ACCOUNTING METHOD
The consolidated financial statements were switched to equity accounting from 2012 as permitted by IAS 31. Using

the previous accounting method, the companies switched to equity accounting would have been incorporated propor-

tionately in the consolidated financial statements. The balance sheet and income statement for 2013 would then have

appeared as follows:

€ THOUSAND

€ THOUSAND

D
E

U
TS

C
H

E
 E

U
R

O
S

H
O

P

  A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

2
0

1
3

 /
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS

152

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

31.12.2013
before adjustment

31.12.2013
adjustment

31.12.2013
after adjustment

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 8 8

Property, plant and equipment 413 413

Investment properties 3,413,203 -451,040 2,962,163

Investments accounted for using the equity method 4,080 337,827 341,907

Other financial assets 34,519 34,519

Other non-current assets 155 155

Non-current assets 3,452,378 -113,213 3,339,165

Current assets

Trade receivables 6,327 -732 5,595

Other current assets 7,006 -713 6,293

Other financial investments 3,000 3,000

Cash and cash equivalents 44,624 -3,814 40,810

Current assets 60,957 -5,259 55,698

Total assets 3,513,335 -118,472 3,394,863

31.12.2013
before adjustment

31.12.2013
adjustment

31.12.2013
after adjustment

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and reserves

Issued capital 53,945 53,945

Capital reserves 961,970 961,970

Retained earnings 413,034 413,034

Total equity 1,428,949 0 1,428,949

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 1,505,054 -115,502 1,389,552

Deferred tax liabilities 198,491 198,491

Right to redeem of limited partners 213,422 213,422

Other liabilities 41,096 41,096

Non-current liabilities 1,958,063 -115,502 1,842,561

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 98,657 -1,450 97,207

Trade payables 3,495 -144 3,351

Tax liabilities 1,357 1,357

Other provisions 7,074 -270 6,804

Other liabilities 15,740 -1,106 14,634

Current liabilities 126,323 -2,970 123,353

Total equity and liabilities 3,513,335 -118,472 3,394,863

ASSETS IN € THOUSAND

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES IN € THOUSAND

D
E

U
TS

C
H

E
 E

U
R

O
S

H
O

P
   A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T 2
0

1
3

 / C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

153

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

01.01. – 31.12.2013
before adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2013
adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2013
after adjustment

Revenue 224,027 -36,040 187,987

Property operating costs -10,081 1,629 -8,452

Property management costs -11,191 1,868 -9,323

Net operating income (NOI) 202,755 -32,543 170,212

Other operating income 2,899 -62 2,837

Other operating expenses -7,572 287 -7,285

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 198,082 -32,318 165,764

Income from investments 16,688 0 16,688

Interest income 467 -19 448

Interest expense -65,866 8,039 -57,827

Derivative expense -4,550 0 -4,550

Income from the disposal of financial assets 23 0 23

Share of the profit or loss of associates and joint
ventures accounted for using the equity method 428 26,596 27,024

Profit / loss attributable to limited partners -15,939 -15,939

Net finance costs -68,749 34,616 -34,133

Measurement gains / losses
of which excess of identified net assets acquired over
cost of acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3
€0 thousand (previous year: €4,410 thousand) 58,355 -2,373 55,982

Earnings before tax (EBT) 187,688 -75 187,613

Income tax expense -16,645 75 -16,570

Consolidated profit 171,043 0 171,043

01.01. – 31.12.2013
before adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2013
adjustment

01.01. – 31.12.2013
after adjustment

Changes in cash flow hedge 18,736 -7,519 11,217

Changes in investments accounted for using
the equity mehtod 0 7,519 7,519

REPORTING PRINCIPLES
The following standards and interpretations or amendments to these were applicable for the first time in financial

year 2013:

1. Presentation of items of Other comprehensive income (amendment to IAS 1)

2. Employee Benefits (amendments to IAS 19)

3. IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

4. Deferred Tax: Realisation of underlying assets (amendment to IAS 12)

5. Hyperinflation and removal of fixed dates of application for first-time adopters (amendment to IFRS 1)

6. Explanatory notes – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities (amendment to IFRS 7)

7. Public-sector loans (amendment to IFRS 1)